ETAS ID: TM463137

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sonovia Holdings LLC		12/31/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Carewear Corp.
Street Address:	1501 S. Arlington Avenue
City:	Reno
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89509
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5256956	CAREWEAR
Serial Number:	87168071	CAREWEAR PRO
Serial Number:	87169126	CAREWEAR SPORT
Serial Number:	86798448	SONOCARE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8164121029

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8168428600

Email: trademark@stinson.com **Correspondent Name:** Stinson Leonard Street LLP Address Line 1: 1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900 Address Line 2: Nicole Bickham, Paralegal Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0810460.0017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Bickham
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole Bickham/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2018

**Total Attachments: 4** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006278 FRAME: 0151 source=Amended and Restated Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page1.tif source=Amended and Restated Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page2.tif source=Amended and Restated Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page3.tif source=Amended and Restated Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement (executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006278 FRAME: 0152

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") amends and restates in its entirety, effective as of December 31, 2017, the Confirmatory Trademark Assignment Agreement entered into between Sonovia Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor") and Carewear Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), dated January 22, 2018, effective as of December 31, 2017.

- A. All of Assignor's rights in the marks listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") were assigned to Assignee pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Bill of Sale and Assignment between Assignor and Assignee, dated February 19, 2018, effective as of December 31, 2017.
- B. This Agreement is entered into to confirm the assignment and transfer of all of Assignor's rights in the Marks (and other rights as more fully set forth below) to Assignee.

Accordingly, in consideration of the promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the applications and/or registrations thereof and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, including all common law rights, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks, with the right to sue and collect therefor (collectively, the "Assigned Rights").
- 2. This Agreement constitutes evidence of the assignment of the Assigned Rights by Assignor to Assignee and may be presented to any relevant authority for the purpose of registration or recordation of the Assignee's right, title and interest in the Assigned Rights. Assignor will execute any and all other documents that may be needed to record, vest, or perfect Assignee's right, title, and interest in the Assigned Rights.

[signature pages follow]

8

SONOVIA HOLDINGS IA C  By:  Printed Name: John C. Castel
Title: Presiding Manager
Date:
WITNESSED BY:
By: Call ho
Printed Name: 700/25/25/26
Date:
By Sun Lac
Printed Name: <u>ANA V KOZ</u>
Date:

CAREWEAR CORP
By: Value C. Castel  Printed Name: John C. Castel
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: 4-19-19
WITNESSED BY:
By: Call Jan
Printed Name: [Jul ] Society
Date:
ву: <u>Дил</u> Де
Printed Name: 44/4-7/6E

# SCHEDULE A

Mark	Country	Reg. No./ App. No.	Reg. Date/ Filing Date	Status
CAREWEAR	Australia	1871798	9/7/2017	Pending
CAREWEAR	Canada	1856272	9/7/2017	Pending
CAREWEAR	China	Pending	10/18/2017	Pending
CAREWEAR	European Union (EUTM & RCD)	17180399	9/7/2017	Pending
CAREWEAR	Japan	131555/2017	10/3/2017	Pending
CAREWEAR	South Korea	40-2017-125924	10/10/2017	Pending
CAREWEAR	Talwan	106063234	10/5/2017	Pending
CAREWEAR	United States	5,256,956	8/1/2017	Registered
CAREWEAR PRO	United States	87/168,071	9/12/2016	Pending – Allowed
CAREWEAR SPORT	United States	87/169.126	9/13/2016	Pending
SONOCARE	United States	86/798,448	10/24/2015	Pending – Allowed

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006278 FRAME: 0156